
INVITATION TO BID 
(PLEASE USE THE ENCLOSED BID SHEETS) 

 
  
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of County 

Commissioners of Custer County, Oklahoma will receive sealed bids 

either by mail and ground delivery by Friday, April 29, 2022 at 4:00 

o’clock p.m., or in person until Monday, May 2, 2022 until the hour of 

9:00 a.m. on said day, in their office in the Courthouse in Arapaho, 

Oklahoma.  Sealed bids shall be opened on Monday, May 2, 2022 at 9:30 

o’clock a.m. for the following: 

 
Minimum Specifications For 

ONE (1) USED CHIP SPREADER 

DISTRICT #1 

Custer County, Oklahoma 

 

 Specifications and information are on file in the Custer County 

Clerk’s Office in Arapaho, Oklahoma and may be viewed on Custer 

County’s website, http://www.custer.okcounties.org. 

 

 All bids must be in a sealed envelope, clearly marked BID, with the 

BID OPENING DATE and TIME. 

 

 All bids must be mailed or delivered to: 

 

(Mailing)      (Physical) 
CUSTER COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE  CUSTER COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE 

P.O. BOX 300      675 WEST “B” STREET 

ARAPAHO, OKLAHOMA 73620-0300  ARAPAHO, OKLAHOMA 73620-0300 
 
 Please follow all instructions for submitting bid proposals completely. 
 

 

/S/MELISSA GRAHAM, 

CUSTER COUNTY CLERK 

(SEAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMITTING BID PROPOSALS 
 
1. This entire packet (Invitation to Bid, Instructions, Minimum Specifications, Affidavit for Filing with 

Competitive Bid, Affidavit for Contracts and Payments, and W-9) shall be known as the “Invitation 
to Bid” form.  Fill out the “Invitation to Bid” form completely. 

 
2. Identify the outside of the sealed envelope as follows: 

 SEALED BID – District #1 – Used Chip Spreader 
 CLOSING – May 2, 2022 
 BID OPENING – 9:30 a.m. 

 
3. Place your company name and return address on the outside of the envelope. 
 
4. File the bid proposal with the Custer County Clerk, either by mail or ground delivery by Friday, 

April 29, 2022 at 4:00 o’clock p.m., or in person, until 9:00 o’clock a.m. on May 2, 2022.  Bids 
received after this time will be rejected and unopened.  Bids will be opened at 9:30 o’clock a.m., 
May 2, 2022 during the County Commissioner’s meeting held in the Custer County Courthouse, 
Arapaho, Oklahoma, Room 104, at 675 West “B” Street, Arapaho, Oklahoma. 

   
5. All forms must be filled out completely.  Any incomplete forms could result in rejection if the 

Board of County Commissioners considers such action to be in the best interest of Custer County. 
 
6. The address of the Custer County Clerk is as follows: 
  
 (Mailing)     (Physical) 
 CUSTER COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE   CUSTER COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE 
 P.O. BOX 300      675 WEST “B” STREET 
 ARAPAHO, OKLAHOMA  73620-0300   ARAPAHO, OKLAHOMA  73620 
 
7. All bid information shall be typewritten, or legibly written in ink.  All corrections shall be initialed 

by the person signing the form(s). 
 
8. On all bids requiring services or contract labor, proof of liability insurance may be required.  Read 

the bid specifications carefully. 
 
9. FOR PROMPT PAYMENT OF ALL INVOICES, PLEASE NOTE:   

* Payment for all expenses for Custer County is made twice a month.  Approval of said claims is 
made on the second and fourth Monday of each month.  For your claim to be considered for 
payment, the product(s) or service(s) must be delivered, and the appropriate paperwork on file 
with the County Clerk’s office no later than five working days prior to the second and fourth 
Monday of the month. 
* If the proper invoices and supporting documentation are not received by the cut-off date, 
payment will be rendered during the following payment issue period. 
* Please contact Melissa Graham, Custer County Clerk, for a schedule for invoice submission in 
order to expedite payment processing. 

 
10. If you have any questions regarding the bid specifications, or the bid deadlines, etc., please 

contact Melissa Graham, Custer County Clerk or Debbie Bright, Purchasing Agent at (580) 323-
4420. 

 
NOTE:  ALL BID PROPOSALS WHICH DO NOT CONTAIN THE “INVITATION TO BID” AND THE 
SIGNED/NOTARIZED “AFFIDAVIT FOR FILING WITH COMPETITIVE BID”, WILL BE INVALID AND REJECTED. 
 
 
 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS.  
 
 
 



 
Please complete the following and return this page with your 

Bid. 

 
 

CHECKLIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED FOR BID RETURN 

 

 

1. ____ AFFIDAVIT FOR FILING WITH COMPETITIVE BID 

2. ____ AFFIDAVIT FOR CONTRACTS AND PAYMENTS 

3. ____ W-9 FOR YOUR BUSINESS 

4. ____ YOUR BID  

 

THESE ITEMS MUST BE INCLUDED FOR BID TO BE 

CONSIDERED. 

 

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: 

 
VENDOR:  ________________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE: ________________________________ 
 
TITLE: ________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS: ________________________________ 
 
CITY/STATE/ZIP: ________________________________ 
 
PHONE: ________________________________ 
 
FAX:  ________________________________ 
 
EMAIL: ________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS 

One (1) Used Chip Spreader  

CUSTER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
 

Purchase of a 2009 OR NEWER HYDROSTATICALLY DRIVEN 4 WHEEL DRIVE 

CHIPSPREADER WITH LESS THAN 3,300 hours to include operator training and to be 

delivered to Custer County District #1 yard, Arapaho, OK 

 

 COMPLIES (Yes/No) 

  

POWER TRAIN ENGINE 

Shall have a 6 cylinder turbo-charged diesel engine with a minimum rating of  

240 horsepower and to include electric start, alternator, voltage regulator and  

1400 cca 12 volt batteries.    ______ 

 

4-WHEEL HYDROSTATIC DRIVE 

Four wheel hydrostatic drive providing infinitely variable forward and reverse speeds  

from 0 to no less than 19 mph. The front and rear drives shall be driven by 160 cc variable  

displacement hydraulic motors through a differential and planetary drive wheel ends.  

Total wheelbase shall be not more than 135 inches. ______ 

 

TRANSMISSION 

Electronically controlled variable hydrostatic 125 cc pump driven by direct engine bell  

housing mount, electronically controlled variable hydrostatic motors directly coupled  

to the front and rear axles. Infinite working speed range 0 to 19 M.P.H. Engine fan cooled  

oil cooler with total return flow capacity. Hydraulic reservoir minimum capacity to be  

95 gallons.  ______ 

 

TIRES & WHEELS  

4 each 385/65R22.5-G tubeless, radial, wide base tires mounted on heavy duty steel  

disc wheels.  ______ 

 

OPERATORS STATION 

One control console station which can be manually moved from side to side for total  

operational control from either side of the chipspreader. Joystick to control forward/reverse  

and rate of speed. Instruments panel shall have digital display for application rate, product  

size, speed, oil pressure, coolant temperature, battery voltage, hydraulic oil temperature,  

percent of fuel remaining, engine hours and engine RPM’s. All engine and hydraulic alarm  

system with lights and buzzer shall be included. Shall include a lockable control panel  

cover for vandal protection and one adjustable suspension seat with armrests.  ______ 

 

CONVEYORS 

Must have two independently activated conveyors with 24 inch wide belts. Each powered by  

a load sensing 74 cc variable displacement pressure compensated hydraulic pump and a  

high torque 14.8 C.I.R. hydraulic motor, with direct drive to the head pulley. Electric  

switches for each conveyor control to have easy access mechanical override. Hooded,  

aggregate deflectors to be located at the head of each conveyor. 24 degree troughing  

idlers are to be of quick removable type and the tail pulley to be adjustable for insuring  

proper belt alignment. Each belt to have automatic on/off controls to control aggregate  

level in the spread hopper.  There shall be an override control to enable the operator to  

manually start or stop the conveyors as needed. ______ 

 

VARIABLE WIDTH SPREAD HOPPER 

Shall be 12 feet to 24 feet variable width, two section hopper system. Hoppers shall  

be capable of varying the spreading width on the run. No bolt-on sections excepted.  

Each hopper shall include hydraulic driven augers and spread rollers. Spread rolls to  

be no less than 6" in diameter and constructed of heavy wall tubing. Spread rolls shall  

be hydraulically driven and actuated by power gate opening control. The hydraulic  

system to have all pumps, hoses, valves, cylinders and controls to operate system.  

Operating controls shall be capable of being located at both the driver and front  

co-operator stations. The hoppers shall have expandable metal in the top of each hopper  



with replacement grates under the conveyor hoods. Also, to include, individual electric/air 

controlled one foot gates, to allow aggregate spreading in one foot increments across the  

variable width hopper by individual gate controls which can be open/close from the  

operator’s station.  ______ 

 

TRUCK HITCH 

This unit shall be equipped with a positive, self-locking “railroad” type adjustable  

truck hitch, which can be electrically released from the drivers or front operator’s  

positions. Hitch height to be electrically controlled from the driver’s position.  

Adjustment range 8" to 20" in height and 4" fore and aft.  ______ 

 

APPLICATION RATE COMPUTER 

The Application Rate Computer shall monitor the actual speed of the Chipspreader, and  

varies gate opening in order to maintain the set application rate in lbs/yd, of the selected  

aggregate, regardless of the speed of the unit. The computer shall be able to store five  

different aggregate / application rate setting in its memory. The application rate should  

be able to vary as desired while operating or to select a different pre-set combination  

at any time.   ______ 

 

RECEIVING HOPPER 

Hopper shall be a minimum of 132 inches wide with a capacity of approximately 4 cubic  

yards. Hopper to have hydraulically folding paver style wings controlled from the  

operator’s station. Shall include heavy duty hopper skirting and an adjustable flow gate  

for each conveyer belt.   ______ 

 

Successful bidder shall maintain inventory of replacement parts and service facilities  

for servicing the equipment within 150 miles of the purchaser’s main equipment yard  

and furnish parts and operators manuals along with factory trained operator training.                            

                                                                                                                                                _____  

 

 

 

 

TOTAL BID PRICE…………………………………….$_______________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
S.A. & I. 425 (2000) 
 

AFFIDAVIT FOR FILING WITH COMPETITIVE BID 
 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA  ) 
         ) SS 
COUNTY OF ____________ ) 
 
 _____________________________, of lawful age, being first duly sworn,  

on oath says, that (s)he is the agent authorized by the bidder to submit the attached 

bid.  Affiant further states that the bidder has not been a party to any collusion 

among bidders in restraint of freedom of competition by agreement to bid at a 

fixed price or to refrain from bidding; or with any county official or employee as to 

quantity, quality or price in the prospective contract, or any other terms of said 

prospective contract; or in any discussions between bidders and any county official 

concerning exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in 

the letting of a contract. 

 

 
 
 Subscribed and sworn to before me this ____________________, 20__. 
 
      
     ________________________________ 
     Notary Public (Clerk or Judge) 
 
   
My Commission Expires:  ___________________________ 
(SEAL) 
 
 
Note:  Each competitive bid submitted to a county, school district or municipality must be accompanied 
with the above Affidavit as required  
by 61 Okla.St.Ann.§138 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



S. A.& I. 4001 (2021) 

 
 

AFFIDAVIT FOR CONTRACTS AND  PAYMENTS 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 

) 
s
s 

COUNTY OF ) 

 
 

THE UNDERSIGNED (ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER OR 

ENGINEER), OF LAWFUL AGE, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, ON OATH SAYS 

THAT THIS INVOICE OR CLAIM IS TRUE AND CORRECT. AFFIANT FURTHER 

STATES THAT THE (WORK, SERVICES OR MATERIALS) WILL BE 

(COMPLETED OR SUPPLIED) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS, 

SPECIFICATIONS, ORDERS OR  REQUESTS  FURNISHED  THE  AFFIANT. 

AFFIANT FURTHER STATES THAT (S)HE HAS MADE NO PAYMENT 

DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO ANY ELECTED OFFICIAL, OFFICER OR 

EMPLOYEE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ANY COUNTY OR LOCAL 

SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE, OF MONEY   OR ANY OTHER THING OF 

VALUE TO  OBTAIN PAYMENT OF  THE  INVOICE  OR  PROCURE  THE 

CONTRACT OR PURCHASE  ORDER. 
 
 

 

(CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, SUPPLIER, OR  ENGINEER) 

 

 

By      

 

 

ATTESTED TO BEFORE ME THIS  DAY OF  ,   

20_____. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTARY PUBLIC (OR CLERK OR   JUDGE) 

 
 

 
NOTE: 62 O.S. § 310.9 (B), authorizes counties  executing a contract with any architect, contractor, supplier 

or  engineer for construction work, services or materials which are needed on a continual basis from such 

architect, contractor, supplier or engineer under the terms of such contract, or executing more than one 

contract during the fiscal year with such architect, contractor, supplier or engineer, may require that the 

architect,  contractor,  supplier  or  engineer complete a signed affidavit as provided for in subsection A of 

this section which shall apply to all work,   services or materials completed or supplied under the terms of 

the contract or   contracts. 

 
 
 
 



 


